

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Lighting Resources LLC

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 03/23/2017 On-Site Inspection End Date: 03/23/2017

ME ID#: 40403 **EPA ID#**: FLR000070565

Facility Street Address: 1007 SW 16th Ln, Ocala, FL 34471
Contact Mailing Address: 1007 SW 16th Ln, Ocala, FL 34471

County Name: MARION

NOTIFIED AS:

LQG (>1000 kg/month)

TSD Facility

Transporter

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for TSD Facility facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: John E. White, Inspector

Other Participants: Parvez Mallick, Inspector; Daniel Hall, Inspector; Buff Fritz, Operations Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 29° 10′ 20.7785″ / Long 82° 8′ 49.0004″

SIC CODE: 4212 - Trans. & utilities - local trucking, without storage

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On March 23, 2017, John White and Daniel Hall, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, and Parvez Mallick, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region IV, accompanied by Buff Fritz, Lighting Resources Branch Manager, inspected Lighting Resources, LLC for compliance with RCRA permit 0309339-HO-002 and federal and state hazardous waste regulations. The permit was issued on March 4, 2014 and expires on July 6, 2017.

The facility most recently notified the Department on February 28, 2017 as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste, an operating commercial treatment, storage, and disposal facility, a large quantity handler of universal waste, a destination facility for universal waste, a transporter of universal waste, a mercury recovery and/or reclamation facility, and a transporter of hazardous waste, and originally received EPA ID FLR000070565 on February 17, 2011. The facility began lamp processing operations at this location on July 11, 2012.

Lighting Resources employs 23 people with operating hours from 8 AM to 5 PM, Monday to Friday, for office personnel and in two shifts from 6 AM to 11 PM, Monday to Saturday, for processing personnel. Lighting Resources has three drivers and operates one semi and two straight trucks. The trucks are leased from Penske and Penske provides maintenance services. Lighting Resources is connected to the municipal wastewater collection and potable water systems.

The Universal Waste Lamp and Device Transporter and Transfer Facility Information Checklist documenting compliance with Chapter 62-737.400(1)(b), F.A.C. was received by the Department on February 28, 2017. The document indicates an estimated seven million fluorescent lamps and two-thousand mercury containing devices were recycled in 2016.

INSPECTION HISTORY

Lighting Resources was last inspected on July 30, 2015, by the Department and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region IV for compliance and was not in compliance at that time. This was an EPA lead inspection. The following violations were cited: The facility failed to maintain position descriptions for personnel involved in hazardous waste management; broken glass, metal end caps, CFL bases, personal protective equipment, and used rags were disposed of in the trash; the contingency plan was not updated to reflect a change in emergency coordinators; the facility failed to transfer waste from failed containers to containers in good condition; the facility failed to keep containers closed; containers of used oil were not provided with secondary containment; and, the facility failed to document operating conditions in the weekly inspection log.

The facility was inspected in March 2014 by the Department in response to a complaint. No violations were cited at that time.

The facility was inspected in April 2013 by the Department and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region IV for compliance with its RCRA permit and federal and state hazardous waste regulations. This was an EPA lead inspection. The facility was out of compliance due to failure to properly notify the state and federal governments prior to receipt of hazardous waste from a foreign source, failure to train facility personnel annually, failure to maintain position descriptions, mercury containing lamps were being broken by employees in the storage area in uncontrolled conditions, failure to keep emergency coordinator information up to date, failure to properly label universal waste lamps and batteries, exceeding the permitted storage limit of phosphor powder, and weekly inspection documents were found to have been completed for future dates.

The facility was inspected in August 2012 by the Department for compliance with its RCRA permit and federal and state hazardous waste regulations. The facility was out of compliance due to failure to maintain a log documenting the 12-week rolling average, failure to provide proper signage at the facility, and failure to document weekly container inspections. The facility was advised to ensure employees had the proper training and that hazardous waste from outside entities could not be stored on site for more than 24 hours. The facility provided the corrective actions and no further action was taken.

Process Description:

Lighting Resources, LLC is permitted to operate a mercury containing lamp and device storage and recovery facility. The storage of mercury containing lamps are limited to 139,104 T-12 lamps or 45 tons (90,000 pounds). Total storage of processed glass should be a maximum volume of four 20-yard roll-off containers, or 120,000 pounds (lbs.), of separated glass. Total storage of processed metals should be a maximum of 45,000 lbs. or sixty 55-gallon drums. Maximum storage capacity of phosphor powder should be 24,000 lbs. or thirty-two 55-gallon drums.

Lighting Resources, LLC is a hazardous waste transporter, a universal waste transporter and handler, and a processor of mercury containing lamps. Universal waste coming into the facility is unloaded and placed inside the warehouse in the counting area where the number of containers described on the shipping paper is verified with the number of containers delivered by the trucking company. From there, the waste is moved to one of ten rows along the west wall of the warehouse. Universal waste batteries are stored along the north wall of the warehouse.

Incoming materials arrive in the staging area of the warehouse. Approximately 90% of the material received is transported by Lighting Resources, LLC's trucks. Trucks are off-loaded in one of two loading docks and containers are counted or weighed to verify the shipping paper(s). Once verified, intact lamps are moved to Rows 1 through 9 in the warehouse, crushed lamps are moved to Row 10, and other materials (e.g., electronics for recycling) are placed in open rows 1 through 9, as space is available. A written log is maintained by personnel identifying the shipping paper number, the generator of the waste, the date the waste arrived on-site, and the date the waste was verified.

Located in a separate room with an air filtering system and self-contained, negative pressure process, is a Balcan MP8000. The Balcan MP8000 lamp processor separates the glass, end caps and phosphor powder from mercury containing lamps. The equipment can operate all day during each business day. The lamps are fed into the processor on a conveyor belt and pass through crushers. Phosphor powder is continuously pulled out of the system by air handlers. Glass and metal end caps are separated and fall out into separate containers. Lamps are processed by type with one machine handling long tubes and a second, multi-purpose machine handling crushed lamps, HID lamps, and CFLs.

The inspection began in the loading dock area. A box truck from Heritage-Crystal Clean, Atlanta, Georgia, had just arrived and was to be off-loaded. Several unsecured tube boxes of fluorescent lamps were observed in the truck. Broken lamp glass was visible on the floor of the truck (Figure 1). Based on the shipping paper, document number A12114011, the truck contained 243 4-foot lamps, 144 8-foot lamps, and one 75 pound unit of scrap electronics (television set).

Near the loading dock, was one 55-gallon drum labeled "Caution Contains PCBs." The drumwas shipped by CSX Transportation and arrived at the facility labeled "Universal Waste Magnetic Ballast." Upon review of the contents upon receipt, the drum was provided with the PCB label.

Also in the area was one Gaylord box, approximately 1.5 cubic yard capacity, containing rejected materials received from PSC Allworth. The material stored in the box was consolidated from several boxes received on 3/20/2017 and consisted of hygiene materials, liquids, and pharmaceuticals not accepted by Lighting Resources. The rejected waste will be returned to PSC Allworth.

In the counting area, where containers are weighed and components counted, were three boxes of materials waiting to be processed.

Wastes are stored along the west wall of the warehouse. Located on the southwest side of the warehouse is the supply storage area, consisting of empty tube containers. Adjacent to the empty tube containers were three rows of boxes. Each row contained 18 Gaylord boxes stacked three high. Each box was labeled "Non-Hazardous Waste." The shipping paper indicated the boxes contained "Non Regulated Material" shipped by Allworth LLC, Birmingham, Alabama.

Row 10 contained twelve 55-gallon drums of crushed lamp glass. The drums were all dated between 1/25/2017 and 1/27/2017. The drums were properly labeled and managed.

Row 9 contained twenty-one boxes of recyclable materials generated initially by CVS and Walgreens stores.

Row 8 contained six boxes of recyclable materials.

Row 7 contained twenty-one boxes of consolidated materials. These are the recyclable materials that have been sorted and processed and are awaiting shipment off-site to a processing facility.

Row 6 contained seven pallets of electronic wastes.

Row 5 contained three boxes of retail returns that still needed to be sorted.

Row 4 contained four boxes of retail returns that still needed to be sorted.

Row 3 contained one pallet of mercury lamps for recycling. The lamps were received 3/22/2017.

Row 2 contained three boxes of alkaline batteries and one 55-gallon drum of lead acid batteries dated 3/7/2017. The batteries were properly labeled and managed.

Row 1 contained ten boxes of plastic shatter shields removed from tube lamps.

Along the north wall of the warehouse area were four containers of mercury containing devices. One 55-gallon container, two 30-gallon containers, and one 15-gallon container.

In the universal waste battery accumulation area were seven 55-gallon drums staged on secondary containment pallets. Two drums of lead acid batteries, dated 3/23/2017 and 3/7/2017, one drum of alkaline batteries, one drum of lithium metal batteries, dated 12/6/2016, one drum of lithium ion batteries, dated 3/8/2017, one drum of nickel cadmium batteries, dated 3/7/2017, and one drum of nickel metal batteries, dated 8/11/2016. The universal waste battery drums were all properly labeled, dated, and managed.

In a corner near the bay door was one 55-gallon drum of mercury containing debris, dated 3/15/2017. The drum, containing floor sweepings, was properly labeled, closed, and managed.

Located in the processing room were twenty-five 55-gallon drums of crushed glass, one box of lamps, one 30-gallon drum of lamps, and one pallet of 8-foot and 4-foot lamps staged for processing. Employees were manually removing shatter shields from lamps and sorting lamps into tube boxes prior to feeding them into the processing machine. The processing machine is currently run every day. Materials dropping from the machine are caught in plastic drop-trays located beneath the equipment. Phosphor powder generated by the machine accumulates in two stations. Each station has a 55-gallon drum labeled "Hazardous Waste" accumulating the powder. The start date is placed on the label when the drum is placed. The drums were dated 3/20/2017 and 3/22/2017. It takes less than two days to fill each drum. A fiber drum was accumulating glass fines caught by the drop plates and shakers. The fines are returned to the equipment and are caught in the hazardous waste drums.

Processed glass produced by machine accumulates in an open top container and metal end caps are captured in a Gaylord box. Processed glass is recycled by being used in the manufacture of cement.

Located in one corner was a 55-gallon drum of floor sweepings. The drum is managed in a satellite accumulation area. The drum was closed and labeled "Hazardous Waste." Along the south wall is the hazardous waste accumulation area. In the area were eight 55-gallon drums of floor sweepings. Six of the drums had accumulation start dates between 1/3/2017 and 2/13/2017. One drum had a damaged start date of January 2017 and one drum did not have a start date [40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)]. Also in the accumulation area was a group of six 55-gallon drums of floor sweepings and thirteen 55-gallon drums of phosphor powder. The drums were marked with accumulation start dates between 2/5/2017 and 3/23/2017. All of the drums were closed and properly managed. As noted in the April 5, 2017 response, Lighting Resources has properly marked the undated container of mercury containing debris with an accumulation start date.

Lighting Resources appears to have failed to adhere to a condition for the exemption from Section 403.722, Florida Statutes (F.S.), which requires that a facility must obtain a permit or interim status prior to treating, storing, or disposing of hazardous waste. Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapter 62-730.160(1) [40 C.F.R. 262.34(a)(2)], a condition of the generator permit exemption, a generator may accumulate hazardous waste on-site for 90-days or less without a permit or without having interim status, provided that: the date upon which each period of accumulation begins is clearly marked and visible for inspection on each container.

Warehouse Area C is where processed glass is staged. In the area were four 20-cubic yard roll-off containers. Two were empty and two contained processed glass. Also in this area were thirty-one Gaylord boxes of processed lamp end caps and one box of electric cords removed from electronic devices. Great Lakes Recycling, Casselberry, Florida accepts the end caps for recycling.

Located outside were three trailers. One trailer contained laptops for recycling, one contained supplies, and one contained wooden pallets for recycling.

A table found on the loading dock is used for sorting of retail return products. The table can be moved inside the warehouse or wherever it is needed to aid in processing.

Records Review:

A copy of the permit and application is maintained on site. The permit renewal application was received by the Department on January 12, 2017. While the renewal application was due by January 7, 2017, per Part I – General Standards and Conditions, Condition 21, no further action is being required by the Department with regards to the permit renewal application due date.

Review of inspections of emergency and safety equipment and weekly container inspection logs found no issues. The Contingency Plan was reviewed as part of the permit application renewal process in January 2017 and was not reviewed again as part of this inspection. Job titles and job descriptions for staff are also included in the permit application.

Review of the weekly sample composite required for recovered mercury containing materials (phosphor powder, glass, metal end caps) per permit conditions, Part II Subpart B – Specific Operating Conditions, Specific Condition 8, noted two samples exceeded 3 parts per million (PPM) mercury during a weekly composite. The samples, one on 7/5/2016 and one on 7/27/2016, were resampled in accordance with Part II Subpart B – Specific Operating Conditions, Specific Condition 11.a. and were determined to contain less than 3.0 PPM mercury. Based on information provided by Lighting Resources in the April 5, 2017, information

request response, the 12-week rolling average required by Part II Subpart B – Specific Operating Conditions, Specific Condition 10, has not exceeded the 1.0 PPM mercury limit set by the permit.

Review of training requirements as compared to what is identified in the facility's operation plan included in the permit application found Raenell Norris requires D.O.T. training since she is signing hazardous waste manifests [Permit Part II Subpart A – General Operating Conditions, Condition 3]. Based on information contained in the facility response dated April 5, 2017, training required by the operations plan is now being conducted as required.

Lighting Resources appears to have failed to comply with Section 403.727(1)(c), Florida Statutes and Part II Subpart A – General Operating Conditions, Condition 3 of Permit number 0309339-HO-002. Training identified in the facility's Engineering Report, dated November 25, 2013, included with the permit application was not provided to staff.

Review of incoming shipments of waste noted several shipments that declared the waste to include elemental mercury. In the facility response dated April 5, 2017, Lighting Resources has found that naming conventions on shipping papers has, in some cases, identified material as liquid mercury when the material was mercury containing devices. With regards to actual shipments received that contained liquid mercury, Lighting Resources has provided a reference to an EPA memo dated January 21, 1986 and asserts the company manages elemental mercury as a scrap metal. Please be aware, as noted in 50 FR 624, January 4, 1985, the term "scrap metal" does not include liquid metal wastes (i.e., liquid mercury).

While the mercury may not constitute a scrap metal, there are two documents that may apply to this situation. As noted in 50 FR 634, January 4, 1985, "reclaimed metals that are suitable for direct use, or that only have to be refined to be usable are products not wastes." As noted in the same Federal Register this principle does not apply to wastes that have been processed minimally, or to materials that have been partially reclaimed but must be reclaimed further before recovery is complete. Also, please refer to the May 30, 1986 EPA memo (RO 11159) which notes mercury that is at least 99 percent free-flowing mercury is not subject to hazardous waste regulations. A copy of the Federal Register pages and memos referenced above are attached to the report.

In order to declare liquid mercury a product not subject to hazardous waste regulations Lighting Resources, in the future, must provide information on the nature of the liquid mercury received documenting the liquid mercury is at least 99 percent free flowing mercury and not a chemical waste. The documentation may be in the form of a waste profile.

New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Violations

Type: Violation

Rule: 262.34(a)(2)

Explanation: The date upon which each period of accumulation begins must clearly marked and

visible for inspection on each container. Lighting Resources failed to mark one 55-gallon drum of hazardous waste debris located in the processing area with the accumulation

start date.

Corrective Action: Lighting Resources must ensure all containers are properly marked with the

accumulation start date. In a response dated 4-5-2017 the facility provided a photograph

of a hazardous waste label with an accumulation start date.

Type: Violation

Rule: 403.727(1)(c)

Explanation: Lighting Resources failed to comply with the requirements of Permit number 0309339-

HO-002, Part II Subpart A - General Operating Conditions, Condition 3. Training identified in the facility's Engineering Report, dated November 25, 2013, and included

with the permit application was not provided to staff.

Corrective Action: Lighting Resources must ensure the facility conducts operations in the manner outlined

in the facility's permit and permit application. Based on information provided in the 4-5-

2017 facility response training is now being provided as required.

Conclusion:

Upon completion of the inspection, an exit interview was held with Buff Fritz, Raenell Norris, and Jason Muhlenkamp (by telephone). Lighting Resources, LLC was inspected as a mercury processor, a large quantity generator of hazardous waste, and a universal and hazardous waste transporter and was not in compliance at the time of inspection. Based on information contained in the April 5, 2017 response to DEP's e-mail dated March 24, 2017, requesting additional information, Lighting Resources has corrected the issues identified in this report and no further action is required.

1.0 - Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.12	~		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			~
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	~		

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C.

John E. White		Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME		PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
UW		DEP	06/01/2017	
PRINCIPAL	INSPECTOR SIGNATURE	ORGANIZATION	DATE	
Daniel Hall		Inspector		
Inspector NAME		Inspector TITLE		
		FDEP		
		ORGANIZATION		
Parvez Malli	ck	Inspector		
Inspector NAME		Inspector TITLE		
		U.S. EPA Region 4		
		ORGANIZATION		
Buff Fritz		Operations Manager		
Representative NAME		Representative TITLE		
		Lighting Resources		
		ORGANIZATION		
Report and is		epresentative only acknowledges receipt of thing fany of the items identified by the Departmen		
Report Appr	overs:			
Approver:	Christine Daniel	Inspection Approval Date:	06/01/2017	